
Audit and Risk Management Committee
Date: Monday, 27 September 2021
Time: 6.00 p.m.
Venue: The Floral Pavilion, New Brighton 

This meeting will be webcast at
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Contact Officer: Victoria Simpson 
e-mail: victoriasimpson@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA

Members of the public are encouraged to view the meeting via the webcast,
(see below) but anyone attending in person is advised that seating is limited 
and will be asked to wear a face covering (unless exempt) and are 
encouraged to take a Lateral Flow Test before attending. You should not 
attend if you have tested positive for Coronavirus or if you have any 
symptoms of Coronavirus.

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

2. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 
21. 

4. QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS 

Public Document Pack

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12 noon, 
Wednesday 22 September 2021 to the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
(committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt with in accordance 
with Standing Order 10.
 
For more information on how your personal information will be used, 
please see this link:
Document Data Protection Protocol for Public Speakers at Committees 
| Wirral Council

5. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS 

Questions by Members to dealt with in accordance with Standing 
Orders 12.3 to 12.8.

6. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE (Pages 9 - 18)

7. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE (Pages 19 - 30)

8. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 2020/21 (Pages 31 - 58)

9. FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY - COMPARISON WITH OTHER 
LOCAL AUTHORITIES (Pages 59 - 70)

10. WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY (Pages 71 - 98)

11. 2020/21 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE (Pages 99 - 
312)

12. INTERNAL AUDIT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES (Pages 313 - 
346)

Audio/Visual Recording of Meetings

Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its Committees 
using non-disruptive methods. For particular meetings we may identify a 
‘designated area’ for you to record from. If you have any questions about this 
please contact Committee and Civic Services (members of the press please 
contact the Press Office). Please note that the Chair of the meeting has the 
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption 
caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.

Persons making recordings are requested not to put undue restrictions on the 
material produced so that it can be reused and edited by all local people and 
organisations on a non-commercial basis.

mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk
https://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Data%20Protection%20Protocol%20for%20Public%20Speakers%20at%20Co&ID=1298&RPID=517238898
https://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Data%20Protection%20Protocol%20for%20Public%20Speakers%20at%20Co&ID=1298&RPID=517238898


AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
Monday, 5 July 2021

Present: Councillor K Hodson (Chair)

Councillors S Whittingham
K Cannon
AER Jones
I Lewis
S Kelly

J Johnson
S Mountney
T Smith
D Brennan
Jason Walsh

1 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what they were.

Councillor David Brennan declared a personal interest in relation to item 8 by 
virtue of his pension with Merseyside Pension Fund.

2 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2021, be 
approved.

3 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 

No qu
[...]
d-19, but work was 
underway at Wirral to return to business as usual as soon as possible.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

5 CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITORS ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2020-21 

Mark Niblock, Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report which provided a 
summary of the work undertaken by the Audit service throughout 2020/21 as 
well as an overall opinion from the Chief Internal Auditor as to the 
effectiveness of the Council’s control environment.

The report was produced to comply with the requirements of the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards, and the opinion identified within the report reflected 
the work undertaken during the 2020/21 year and due to Covid-19, the overall 
opinion had relied upon a variety of supporting information and evidence that 
would not usually be the case, including an assessment and evaluation of the 
Council’s response to the pandemic and various governance and control 
operations implemented as a result.

It was noted that there was a planned upgrade to the financial systems as well 
as data cleansing, and assurances were sought that associated risks would 
be mitigated and that external auditors would still have access to all the 
necessary data.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

6 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

Page 2



Mark Niblock, Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report of the Director of 
Resources that provided an update on the Council’s risk management 
arrangements and areas of risk management focus over the upcoming year.

The report detailed the work of Zurich Municipal to look at the risk appetite 
across Wirral Council in line with the Government’s Orange Book – 
Management of Risk, Principles and Concepts, the findings of which would be 
presented to the Committee. It also detailed the work of a Member Sub-Group 
to provide more time to review the Corporate Risk Register and associated 
risk mitigation, as well as further detail on the work to develop and refresh 
directorate risk regist
[...]
ntrol. The Annual Governance Statement reflected the key 
governance issues up to the date of the approval of the annual statement of 
accounts, and therefore a final version would be reported to the Committee in 
November 2021 for approval alongside the final version of the financial 
statement.

Page 4



The Committee was advised that the statement covered the period from 1 
April 2020 to 31 March 2021 and therefore any significant governance issues 
identified occurred during that period. The statement reports the outcome of 
the annual review of the governance framework, the key elements of which 
included: 

 The completion of Governance Assurance Statements by each of the 
Council’s Senior Leadership Team.

 Individual discussions with each member of SLT to gauge their views 
on progress and areas for improvement in respect of each of the seven 
principles in the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework for good governance.

 Review of Internal Audit work completed in the year.
 Consideration of any significant internal or external reviews of 

governance, including reviews by external audit and other review 
agencies and inspectorates as applicable. 

As a result, the main content of the statement included a summary of the 
significant action taken during 2020/21 in respect of the four significant 
governance issues identified in last year’s statement, alongside a summary of 
the actions planned 2021/22 to address the three significant governance 
issues identified from the current year’s annual governance review. 

Members acknowledged the key role the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee would play in managing financial risks in 2021-22 and reiterated 
the additional measures that could be put in place for committees to manage 
their risks.

Resolved – That

1) the draft Annual Governance Statement, including the actions 
planned in 2021/22 to address the three significant issues 
identified from this year’s annual governance review be approved.

2) the signing of the draft
[...]
nspector appointed by the 
Investigatory Powers Commissioner on the use of covert 
surveillance by the Council be noted and the recommendations be 
adopted.

2) the Policy and Procedure Document contained in Appendix 3 on 
the use of powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act 2000 (RIPA) as amended by the additional Section 12 on Data 
Security and Retention be approved.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



1

AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
MONDAY 27 SEPTEMBER 2021

REPORT TITLE: INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE

REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR

REPORT SUMMARY

This report identifies and evaluates the performance of the Internal Audit Service and 
includes details of any issues arising from the actual work undertaken during the period 
1st July to 31st August 2021. There are a number of items of note concerning audit work 
undertaken that are brought to the attention of the Members for this period and these are 
identified at Section 3.2.

RECOMMENDATION

The Audit and Risk Management Committee is recommended to note the report.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



2

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

1.1 To provide the Members with assurance that the Council is taking appropriate 
measures to ensure that the control environment is effective and to comply with 
statutory requirements to provide an adequate and effective internal audit service.

1.2 To ensure that risks to the Council are managed effectively.

1.3 To ensure that the Council complies with best practice guidance identified by the  
Chartered Institute of Public Finance Accountants (CIPFA), the Chartered Institute 
of Internal Auditors (CIIA) as well as the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS).

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 No other options are considered appropriate as the Internal Audit Service is required 
to fully comply with the requirements of the PSIAS.

3.0 BACKGROUND AND AUDIT OUTPUT

3.1 Internal Audit operate an effective reporting m
[...]
telephone: 0151 666 3432
email: markniblock@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES

None

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Internal Audit Plan 2021

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date

Page 16



9

Audit and Risk Management Committee Routine report presented 
to all meetings of this 
Committee.

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
Monday, 27 September 2021 

REPORT TITLE: CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES (S151 OFFICER)

REPORT SUMMARY

This report provides an update on the Council’s risk management arrangements and areas 
of risk management focus over the coming year.

This matter affects all Wards within the Borough. It is not a key decision.

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Audit and Risk Management Committee is recommended to note the report.

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 To enable the committee to understand the Authority’s most significant risks, the 
associated mitigating controls, and the risk management framework to fulfil its role of 
providing independent assurance of the Council’s Risk Management Framework.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 No other options considered appropriate as failure to report this information would 
demonstrate ineffective governance and non-compliance with professional best 
practice.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 With the approval of the Wirral Plan 2021-26 by Council on the 6th September work 
is progressing on developing the detailed Delivery Plans and Directorate Business 
Plans. This includes further engagement and discussion with relevant Committees 
taking place to shape the underpinning delivery plans and work programmes 
required to implement the Wirral Plan.

3.2 This includes the refreshing of the Directorate Risk Registers and Corporate Risks to 
ensure that the Council is aware of and understands the risks that have the potential 
to impact on the delivery of the priorities laid out in the
[...]

Selection of Planned Actions - more detail to be added as Delivery
Plans, Directorate Business Plans and associated Risk Registers are
finalised.

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
Monday, 27 September 2021

REPORT TITLE: EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT FOR YEAR 
ENDING 31 MARCH 2021

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES

REPORT SUMMARY

The progress and update report from Grant Thornton for the year ended 31st March 2021 is 
provided as an Appendix to this report.

The report also provides commentary on:
 delivery against audit plan 
 update on interim audit work
 sector update

This matter affects all Wards within the Borough. The report is provided for information only 
and is not a key decision at this stage.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members of the Audit & Governance Committee:

1. Note the update provided by the Council’s external auditors. 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

The Audit Plan sets out the work that the Council’s Auditors, Grant Thornton will be 
carrying out in their statutory audit on the Council’s financial statements and 
arrangements for securing value for money.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
 
2.1 This report is intended to update Members of the external audit and allow an 

opportunity to comment. 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 Grant Thornton have been appointed as the Council’s independent external auditors. 
Their annual work programme is set in accordance with the Code of Audit Practice 
under a nationally prescribed and locally determined work.

3.2 The report provides members of the Committee with an update on progress of the 
external audit; it also includes details of national publications relevant to the Council.

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The audit fees will be met from within the revenue budget.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 There are no legal implications identified.

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS


[...]
 232.727 1,040.616

Sales fees and 

charges
516.426 194.923 553.907 396.745 475.728 2,137.728

Commercial 

income
82.448 24.159 120.629 204.211 52.154 483.600

Other 33.494 39.947 27.163 53.664 45.166 199.435

Total 1,307.903 259.029 1,113.524 1,053.190 1,343.441 5,077.087

P
age 51

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-authority-covid-19-financial-impact-monitoring-information


Commercial in confidence

P
age 52

https://www.cipfa.org/services/financial-resilience-index-2021?crdm=0


Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 53

https://www.nao.org.uk/report/good-practice-in-annual-reports-february-2021/


Commercial in confidence

P
age 54

https://www.psaa.co.uk/2020/12/news-release-2019-20-audited-accounts/


Commercial in confidence

P
age 55

https://www.psaa.co.uk/2020/12/news-release-2019-20-audited-accounts/


Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 56

https://www.psaa.co.uk/2020/12/news-release-2019-20-audited-accounts/


Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

P
age 57

https://www.psaa.co.uk/2020/12/news-release-2019-20-audited-accounts/


P
age 58



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
Monday, 27th September 2021

REPORT TITLE: FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY - COMPARISON WITH 
OTHER LOCAL AUTHORITIES

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES (SECTION 151 OFFICER)

REPORT SUMMARY

A review of the financial position and governance of Wirral has been undertaken following a 
number of Councils issuing Section 114 notices and receiving Public Interest Reports (PIR) 
from their external auditors, the Councils which the circumstances and financial 
sustainability are reviewed in this paper are Croydon Council, Nottingham City Council and 
Slough Borough Council.  This report sets out their PIR and compares them with Wirral’s 
financial position and governance alongside any lessons learnt. Wirral has some similarities 
to these Councils and the concerns raised by the external auditors are being addressed 
and are set out in this report.

RECOMMENDATION

The Audit and Risk Management Committee is recommended to note and comment on the 
contents of the report, lessons learnt and actions.  To review the lessons learnt and how 
Wirral is ensuring it moves to a more financial sustainable position.

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 This report ensures Audit Risk and Management Committee is provided with 
sufficient information to keep the governance and financial arrangements of Wirral 
Council under review, in light of other Councils financial failings.  To ensure 
members of Audit and Risk Management Committee have an opportunity to 
comment on the comparison of authorities and to comment on lessons learnt to 
improve practices and to avoid the same experiences in other Councils occurring in 
Wirral.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 This report is for information and comment and the Committee could choose not to 
comment on issues being borne out in other Councils, however this is not 
recommended.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION
 
3.1 Under the Local Government Act 1988, a Chief Finance Officer (CFO) has 

responsibility to issue a s114 notice where in their judgement a Local Authority is 
unable to set or achieve a balanced budget. This ‘triggers’ a sequence of events, 
within set timeframes, leading to the suspension of any further expenditure unless 
authorised by the CFO.

3.2 In the wake of Covid-19, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) has issued amendments to the guidelines to allow Councils under 
budgetary pressure, as a result of the pandemic, the time and space to explore 
alternatives to freezing spending via issuing a s114 notice, this included informal 
discussions to be held with government via the Ministry of Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) without the assumption that a s114 notice will be issued.

3.3 A number of local authorities were issued with Public Interest Reports (PIR) by their 
external
[...]
-the-public-interest-rhe.pdf
https://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/media/2835756/report-in-the-public-interest-rhe.pdf
https://www.croydon.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2021-03/Report%20in%20the%20Public%20Interest%20-%20London%20Borough%20of%20Croydon.pdf
https://www.slough.gov.uk/downloads/file/2074/id-9-sbc-financial-update-7-july-2021
https://www.slough.gov.uk/news/article/87/council-announces-changes-to-financial-management
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/london-borough-of-croydon-rapid-review
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/nottingham-city-council-rapid-review
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/northamptonshire-county-council-lessons-learned-report


Page 70



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
Monday, 27 September 2021 

REPORT TITLE: WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE 

(MONITORING OFFICER)

REPORT SUMMARY

The Council’s new Whistleblowing Policy was approved by the Constitution and Standards 
Committee on 24 February 2021 and further to the resolution of that Committee this report 
refers the Whistleblowing Policy to Audit & Risk Management Committee for information 
and seeks to update Members on the steps being taken in respect of the implementation of 
the Policy.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Audit and Risk Management Committee:

1. Note the contents of the Whistleblowing Policy.

2. Provide any comments they have in respect of the Policy to the Constitution and 
Standards Committee.

3. Endorse the steps being taken to implement and raise awareness in respect of the 
Policy.

Page 71

Agenda Item 10



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 To provide Members with assurance that concerns raised by workers in respect of 
possible fraud, danger or malpractice are appropriately managed.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Not to have a whistleblowing policy and procedure is not an option if the Council wish 
to comply with the requirements of the Employment Rights Act 1996 and the P
[...]
NT COMMITTEE
Monday, 27 September 2021

REPORT TITLE: 2020/21 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
UPDATE

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES

REPORT SUMMARY

This report brings the draft unaudited 2020/21 Statement of Accounts to the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee and an update on changes to the accounts. 

The Statement of Accounts sets out the Council’s financial position as at the 31 March 
2021, along with a summary of its income and expenditure for the year ended 31 March 
2021. 

The draft unaudited Accounts were published on the Council’s website ahead of the revised 
statutory deadline of 31 July 2021. 

This report provides background information on the reasons why the Council prepares 
annual Accounts and the revised publication timetable for 2020/21. 

The report also provides commentary on:
 the main Statements contained within the Accounts; 
 the public inspection period currently underway; and 
 arrangements being made to implement an external audit of the full Accounts by 
the Council’s appointed auditor. 

This matter affects all Wards within the Borough. The report is provided for information only 
and is not a key decision at this stage.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The Audit and Risk Management Committee note, and comment as appropriate, on 
the draft, unaudited Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 

2. Note the changes to the draft Accounts as set out in paragraph 3.9. 

Page 99

Agenda Item 11



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

The Audit & Risk Management Committee has responsibility for approving the 
Statement of Accounts on behalf of the Council, which is a requirement under the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 and the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) 
Regulations 2021. This review of the draft, unaudited Accounts gives the Audit & 
Risk Management Committee an opportunity to look at the accounts and comment. 
The final, audited Statement of Accounts will be shared with Audit & Risk 
Management Committee when available following
[...]
and Risk Management Committee meeting.  

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None arising directly from this report. The outcome of the audit of the Statement of 
Accounts does however always have the potential to result in a change in the 
Council’s financial position.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 None arising directly from this report. However, the outcome of the external audit 
could potentially result in changes to the final position reported for 2020/21. 

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS

6.1 None arising directly from this report.

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

7.1 None arising directly from this report.

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 

8.1 The draft unaudited Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 are currently out for public 
inspection and subject to external audit.

9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

9.1 Wirral Council has a legal requirement to make sure its policies, and the way it 
carries out its work, do not discriminate against anyone. An Equality Impact 
Assessment is a tool to help council services identify steps they can take to ensure 
equality for anyone who might be affected by a particular policy, decision or activity.

9.2 There are no equality implications arising specifically from this report.

10.0 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS

10.1 No direct implications. The content and/or recommendations contained within this 
report are expected to have no impact on emissions of Greenhouse Gases.

Page 107



REPORT AUTHOR: Diane Grisdale
Senior Finance Manager
email:  dianegrisdale@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
Appendix 1 – Draft unaudited Statement of Accounts 2020/21

BACKGROUND PAPERS
The report has drawn upon a number of sources of information including the Draft 
Unaudited Statement of accounts and supporting working papers and reports, plus 
published statutory guidance and legislation. 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date
Audit & Risk Management Committee – Statement of 
Accounts for 2019/20 for Wirral Council & Merseyside 
PF
Au
[...]
te and  
Faculty of Actuaries         Faculty of Actuaries 
 

Mercer Limited 
June 2021 
 
 
 
 

Page 311



This page is intentionally left blank



1

AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
MON 27 SEPTEMBER 2021

REPORT TITLE: INTERNAL AUDIT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES
REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR

REPORT SUMMARY
To ensure continued compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
the Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Quality Assurance Improvement Programme have 
been reviewed and updated to ensure that the documents continue to comply with the 
revised best practice standards.

The updated Internal Audit Charter and Strategy and Quality Assurance & Improvement 
Programme are attached at Appendices 1, 2 and 3.

RECOMMENDATION

The Audit and Risk Management Committee is recommended to note the revised Internal 
Audit Charter and Strategy and Quality Assurance Improvement Programme.

Page 313

Agenda Item 12



2

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
1.1 To provide the Members with assurance that the Internal Audit service is

taking appropriate measures to comply with statutory requirements.

1.2 To ensure that the Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Quality Assurance 
Improvement Programme are up to date and comply with the PSIAS.

1.3 To ensure that the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy and Quality Assurance 
Improvement Programme are available to all Members, Officers’ and Partners by 
continuing to be included on the Council Intranet site.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
2.1 No other options considered appropriate as there is a requirement for the Internal Audit 

Service to ensure compliance with the PSIAS.

3.0 BACKGROUND AND AUDIT OUTPUT
3.1 The PSIAS were adopted by Relevant Internal Audit Standard Setters (RIASS), 

which includes representatives from all Governments covering England, Scotland, 
Ireland and Wales; the Health Sector and the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA), in respect of
[...]
spect confidentiality Click to respond

Please add any additional comments and/or suggestions

Name

Position

Date

Thank you for your time in completing this survey.

Please return to: Mark Niblock, Chief Internal Auditor

Page 346


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
	7 Corporate Risk Management Update
	Enc. 1 for Corporate Risk Management Update

	8 External Audit Update Report 2020/21
	Appendix 1.  External Audit Progress Report

	9 FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY - COMPARISON WITH OTHER LOCAL AUTHORITIES
	10 Whistleblowing Policy
	Whistleblowing Policy
	EIA - ARMC Whistleblowing Report

	11 2020/21 DRAFT Statement of Accounts Update
	Appendix 1. Draft Statement of Accounts 2020-21

	12 INTERNAL AUDIT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES
	Enc. 1 for INTERNAL AUDIT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES
	Enc. 2 for INTERNAL AUDIT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES
	Enc. 3 for INTERNAL AUDIT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
Monday, 27 September 2021

Present: Councillor K Hodson (Chair)

Councillors D Brennan
K Cannon
AER Jones
I Lewis
S Kelly

J Johnson
T Smith
Jason Walsh
C Jones

12 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

The Chair opened the meeting and reminded everyone that the meeting was 
being webcast and a copy is retained on the Council’s website.

13 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what they were.

Councillor David Brennan declared a personal interest in items 8 and 11 as a 
member of Merseyside Pension Scheme.

14 QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS 

There were no questions, statements or petitions from the public or from 
Members.

15 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2021 be 
approved.

16 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

Audit Manager Iain Miles introduced this report of the Chief Internal Auditor, 
which identified and evaluated the performance of the Internal Audit Service 
and included details of issues arising from the actual work undertaken during 
the period 1st July to 31st August 2021. Notable issues included the 
governance of the Wirral Growth Company and recommendations made 
concerning the recording of Section 106 planning agreements. 

Members questioned elements of the report and established:



 That the outcome of the adult safeguarding review would be reported 
to a future meeting

 An action plan had been developed regarding Section 106 agreements 
and follow-up review was to be undertaken and would be reported to 
the March Audit and Risk Management Committee.

Resolved: 
That the report be noted and a report update on section 106 audit details 
and new arrangements be brought to the March Audit and Risk 
Management Committee.

17 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

Shaer Halewood, Director of Resources, presented this report which provided 
an update on the Council’s risk management arrangements and areas of risk 
management focus over the following year. Shaer noted that since the last 
meeting quite a few things had taken place which had impacted it, including:

 The refreshed Wirral Plan which aligned internal delivery plans in line 
with the themes of the Wirral Plan. This provided an opportunity to look 
at risks within programmes and directorates as well as Corporate 
Risks.

 An engagement session with Insurance risk advisors Zurich Municipal, 
reviewing the Council’s approach to risks. They had given the opinion 
that 22 risks was high compared to other authorities where 10-12 was 
common. Some risks may be able to transfer to directorate risk 
registers rather than remain on the corporate. 

 A staff survey by Zurich Municipal to get views on appetite of risk. The 
outcome of this would be given to this Committee’s Risk Sub-Group 
then return to this Committee. 

 The Council’s Senior Leadership Team were to review the corporate 
risk register following the Zurich session and the outcome of this would 
be given to this Committee’s Risk Sub-Group then return to this 
Committee. 

Members questioned aspects of the update and established:
 Members get informed of risks and events via performance dashboards 

for Committees, and Chairs and spokespersons of Committees have 
briefings with departmental officers

 Employees and Members were bound by a Code of Conduct and 
People Strategy to act in a proper manner and should report risks

 The loss of expertise when specialised staff leave could be a Council-
wide risk

 Climate change incidents were now being assessed as being more 
likely 

 Underachievement and digital poverty following the Covid-19 pandemic 
could be picked up by Ofsted and could be added as a Corporate Risk



 
Resolved – 
That the report be noted.

18 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 2020/21 

Naomi Povey from external auditors Grant Thornton presented this report of 
the Director of Resources which provided the progress and update report from 
external auditors Grant Thornton for the year ended 31st March 2021. Naomi 
informed Members that the auditors were on target to meet the November 
date for completion of the finances audit and there were no items so far to 
draw Members’ attention to. 

Resolved – 
That the update provided by the Council’s external auditors be noted. 

19 FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY - COMPARISON WITH OTHER LOCAL 
AUTHORITIES 

Diane Grisdale, Senior Finance Manager, presented the report of the Director 
of Resources which gave the results of a review of the financial position and 
governance of Wirral which had been undertaken following a number of other 
Councils issuing Section 114 notices and receiving Public Interest Reports 
(PIR) from their external auditors. This report set out the findings from these 
reviews and compared them with Wirral’s financial position and governance 
alongside any lessons learnt. 

Members discussed the report and noted the difficulty of comparing Councils 
as some had different financial policies such as levels of reserves. 

Councillor Kate Cannon, who was concerned that the comparisons were not 
strong enough to review, moved an amendment to delete ‘review’ in ‘To 
review the lessons learnt’ and change it to ‘note’. 

This was seconded by Councillor Kathy Hodson and agreed. 

Resolved – 
That the contents of the report, lessons learnt, actions, and how Wirral 
is ensuring it moved to a more financial sustainable position be noted. 

20 WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 

Paul Martin, Principal Lawyer, presented this report of the Director of Law and 
Governance which detailed the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy which had 
been approved by the Constitution and Standards Committee on 24 February 
2021. This Committee was to undertake the implementation of the policy. The 
purposes were set out in law for people to report Illegal activities or failure to 



comply with procedures. There were several ways to report: on a form; in 
person; or to a relevant external body if one oversaw the functions. 

Members confirmed that people could remain anonymous when they made 
contact.

Resolved – That 
(1) the contents of the Whistleblowing policy be noted;
(2) comments they have in respect of the Policy be provided to the 

Constitution and Standards Committee; and
(3) the steps being taken to implement and raise awareness in 

respect of the Policy be endorsed.

21 2020/21 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE 

Diane Grisdale, Senior Finance Manager, presented this report of the Director 
of Resources which included the draft unaudited 2020/21 Statement of 
Accounts and an update on changes to the accounts, prior to the final 
accounts being presented later in the year as final. The Statement of 
Accounts set out the Council’s financial position as at the 31 March 2021, 
along with a summary of its income and expenditure for the year ended 31 
March 2021. The draft unaudited Accounts were published on the Council’s 
website ahead of the revised statutory deadline of 31 July 2021. 

Members discussed the detail in the report, including business rates, Council 
tax debts and remuneration.

Resolved – That 
(1) the draft, unaudited Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 be noted; 

and 
(2) the changes to the draft accounts as set out in paragraph 3.9 be 

noted.

22 INTERNAL AUDIT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES 

Iain Miles, Audit Manager, introduced this report of the Chief Internal Auditor, 
which presented the updated Internal Audit Charter and Strategy and Quality 
Assurance & Improvement Programme, following a review to ensure 
continued compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS).

Resolved – 
That the revised Internal Audit Charter and Strategy and Quality 
Assurance Improvement Programme be noted. 


